

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3834 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3937 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 4671 OF 2025

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2026.03.12
11:07:00 +0530

Dhanashree Abhay Sakhale

...Applicant/
Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra and others

...Respondents

Ms. Rajashree Gurav, for the Applicant - Petitioner.

Mr. Shubhankar Ghosh, for Respondent Nos.2 to 5.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED: 11th MARCH, 2026

PC:-

IA/3937/2025

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the applicant.
2. The learned Counsel for the applicant seeks leave to withdraw the IA/3937/2025 and file a substantive petition challenging the grant of bail to the accused.
3. Leave granted with liberty as prayed for.
4. IA/3937/2025 stands dismissed with liberty to file a substantive petition.

IA/3834/2025 and WP/4671/2025

5. Stand over to 9th April, 2026.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]